SFRS(I) 15 requires that Group and the Company recognise revenue to depict the transfer of
promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the
entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

i) Under SFRS(I) 15, distributors are acting as an agent in sale transactions with end

customers in the Beer Business. There is a change in timing of revenue recognition under
SFRS(I) 15 as compared to under FRS 18 where revenue can only be recognised when the
Group satisfies the performance obligation upon the transfer of goods to end customers and
not when goods are transferred to distributors. Inventories held by distributors has been
reclassified as inventories held by the Group and revenue and cost of goods sold has been
adjusted accordingly. A contract liability has also been recognised for advance
billings/payments made by distributors. Previously no amounts were deferred.

The reconciliation of the above change is as follows:

As at 30 September 2018 As at 1 October 2017

Group
Statement of financial
position

As
previously
reported

Effects Restated As
previously
reported

Effects Restated

 $ $ $ $ $ $

Inventories 221,459 282,509 503,968 188,431 264,000 452,431

Contract liabilities - 568,068 568,068 - 532,146 532,146

Accumulated (losses) profit (2,412,367) (285,559) (2,697,926) 16,855,532 (268,146) 16,587,386

ii) In addition to (i), revenue from end customers should be recognised at gross amount sold

to end customers and the distributor margin and rebates to distributors will be recorded as
cost of distribution to the retailers. An adjustment to revenue has therefore been made to
reflect the change in accounting.

iii) Promotional items are support given by the group, in the form of either cash or good-in-kind,
to customers in order to the assist the customers in promoting the Group’s beer are
incidental to the revenue recognition, hence have been adjusted against revenue. There
was no impact on the statement of profit or loss as a result of these reclassifications.

The reconciliation of the above changes is as follows:

For the year ended 30 September 2018

Group
Statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Effects Restated

 $ $ $

Revenue 26,501,288 1,898,403 28,399,691

Other income 1,562,567 (1,027,337) 535,230

Raw materials and consumables used (8,923,962) 18,509 (8,905,453)

Other operating expenses (3,766,239) (906,988) (4,673,227)

Loss before income tax (1,887,707) (17,413) (1,905,120)

NO SIGNBOARD HOLDINGS LTD.
(Unique Entity Number: 201715253N)
Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore

10

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial year reported on and the
immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

 Group
Full Year ended 30 September

2019

2018
(restated)

Earnings per ordinary share:-

(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue; and

   -1.05 cents   -0.50 cents